IRCS US Dollar 6.30% into GBP 6.66% December 2009 – – 117 10

IRCS US Dollar 12.00% into EUR 12.19% August 2014 300 19 300 (24)

19 (14)

* This refers to the carrying value.

   The fair value of the IRCS is the estimated amount that Sappi would pay or receive to terminate the agreement at the balance sheet

date, taking into account current interest rates and the current creditworthiness of the counterparties considering the specifi c

relationships of the Sappi group with those counterparties. However, this amount excludes the possible breakage and other fees

which would be incurred in case of a sale before the maturity date.

158 Notes to the group annual fi nancial statements continued

29. Financial instruments (continued)

 Summary sensitivity: analyses external interest rate derivatives

   The following is a sensitivity analysis of the impact on profi t or loss in US$ million of a change in fair value of interest rate derivative

instruments due to changes in the interest rate basis points (bps). The sensitivity analysis of fl oating rate debt, is carried out

separately (see below).

IRCS converting fi xed US$ rates into EUR fi xed rates:

Scenario name Base value Scenario value Change % Change

– 50bps EURIBOR-6M (403.6) (410.3) (6.7) (1.7)

+ 50 bps EURIBOR-6M (403.6) (397.0) 6.6 1.6

Total (0.1)

Scenario name Base value Scenario value Change % Change

– 50 bps USD-LIBOR-3M 422.3 429.4 7.1 1.7

+ 50 bps USD-LIBOR-3M 422.3 415.4 (6.9) (1.6)

Total 0.2

   The derivative converts fi xed US$ interest payments of 12% into fi xed EUR interest coupons, as well as the redemption of principal

amounts at maturity. The fair value of the instrument is subject to changes of both the inherent exchange rates and interest rates.

Fair value changes of the derivative caused by currencies are neutralised by currency changes in the underlying external debt.

   At the end of fi scal 2010, the net fair value of the derivative amounted to a positive amount of US$18.7 million (Gross “Base

Values” in the table above: negative US$403.6 million for the EUR leg and US$422.3 million for the US$ leg) of which a positive

[…]

Contract
amount

(Notional
amount)

Fair value
(unfavourable)

favourable

Contract

amount

(Notional

amount)

Fair value

(unfavourable)

favourable

Foreign currency

Bought: US Dollar 7 – 473 (13)

Euro 43 – 213 (1)

ZAR – – – –

Sold: US Dollar (232) 15 (132) 9

Euro (98) (2) (16) –

ZAR (5) – (1) –

(285) 13 537 (5)

162 Notes to the group annual fi nancial statements continued

29. Financial instruments (continued)

The fair value of foreign currency contracts has been computed by the group based upon the market data valid at the end

of fi scal 2010.

All forward currency exchange contracts are valued at fair value with the resultant profi t or loss included in the net fi nance costs

for the period.

 Forward exchange contracts are used to hedge the group from potential unfavourable exchange rate movements that may occur

on recognised fi nancial assets and liabilities or planned future commitments.

The foreign currency forward exchange contracts have different maturities, with the most extended maturity date being January 2011.

As at the year end there was an open exposure of US$14.4 million which has since been hedged.

Sensitivity analysis – (loss) gain

Base currency (US$ million) Exposure +10 % –10 %

EUR (15.8) (1.4) 1.8

GBP 5.8 0.5 (0.6)

CHF 11.6 1.1 (1.3)

SEK 0.8 0.1 (0.1)

JPY 0.2 – –

ZAR (2.5) (0.3) 0.3

Other currencies (14.5) (1.3) 1.5

Total (14.4) (1.3) 1.6

   Based on the exposure as at the end of fi scal 2010, if the foreign currency rates had moved 10 % upwards or downwards

compared to the closing rates, the result would have been impacted by a loss of US$1.3 million (increase of 10%) or a gain of

US$1.6 million (decrease of 10%).

   During 2010, we have contracted non-deliverable average rate foreign exchange transactions for a total notional value of

US$65 million which were used as an overlay hedge of export sales. Since these contracts have all matured before the end of fi scal

2010, these constitute non-representative positions. The total impact on profi t or loss amounts to a gain of US$2.4 million.